
 Mechanical Seals are Machinery Elements for ATEX 2014/34/EU  
& IECEx equipment. Documentation available on request.

Pre-Installation Checks.
(i) Shaft outside Diameter (OD) is within tolerance ±0.002” (±0.05mm).
(ii) Shaft run out Size dependant T.I.R.
(iii) Shaft end float < 0.040” (1mm).
(iv) Seal chamber face runout (shaft squareness relative to mounting face)  

<0.5 µm/mm (0.0005 in./in) of seal chamber bore diameter.
(v) Fluid seal can be obtained on the Seal Chamber face.
(vi) There are no sharp edges over which the seal ‘O’ Ring (X) must pass.

Installation instructions.
1. Lubricate the shaft with the grease provided.
2. Slide the seal onto the shaft.
3. Assemble rest of equipment in final running position.
4. Slide seal into position. Fit washers in all cases and tighten Gland Nuts 

down firmly.
5. Equally tighten the Drive Screws (X) down onto the shaft. 
 Tightening Torques:   
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3.7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7.4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14.8lbsf.ft)

 Taper Lock drive option
 Equally tighten the Taper Lock clamping screws.  
 Tightening Torques:   
 M6 = 9 Nm  ( 6.7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14.8 lbsf.ft )      

6. Remove setting clips (X).                                         
7. Spin the shaft by hand. Listen and feel for any shaft binding, etc.
8. Connect ports as required.
9. Retain clips (X) and clip screws (X) for future use.
10. Ensure Barrier fluid is present before start up

NOTE: Ensure that the seal is firmly bolted to the Seal chamber, with the 
shaft already in position, before removing the setting clips.

 All metallic components are widely recyclable. Once the seal has 
reached the end of its life, it should be disposed of in accordance 
with local regulations and with due regard to the environment.

 Mechanische Dichtungen sind Maschinenelemente für ATEX 
2014/34/EU- & IECEx-Geräte. Dokumentation auf Anfrage erhältlich.

Vormontagekontrollen
(i) Der Wellenaußendurchmesser (AD) liegt innerhalb der zulässigen Toleranz 

von ±0,002” (±0,05mm).
(ii) Wellenunrundheit ist größenabhängig T.I.R.
(iii) Wellenendebewegung < 0,040” (1 mm).
(iv) Rundlauf der Dichtungskammer (Rechtwinkligkeit der Welle im Verhältnis zur 

Montagefläche) <0,5 µm/mm (0,0005 in./in) des Bohrungsdurchmessers 
der Dichtungskammer.

(v) An der Dichtungskammerfläche kann eine Flüssigkeitsdichtung erzielt 
werden.

(vi) Es gibt keine scharfen Kanten, über die der Dichtungs-O-Ring (X) gezogen 
werden muss.

Einbauanleitung
1. Schmieren Sie die Welle mit dem mitgelieferten Fett ab.
2. Schieben Sie die Dichtung auf die Welle.
3. Montieren Sie das restliche Gerät in seiner endgültigen Laufposition.
4. Schieben Sie die Dichtung in ihre Position. Legen Sie die Unterlegscheiben 

ein und ziehen Sie die Stopfbuchsmuttern in allen Fällen fest.
5. Ziehen Sie die Antriebsschrauben (X) auf der Welle gleichmäßig fest. 
 Anziehdrehmomente:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14,8lbsf.ft)

 Taper-Lock-Antriebsoption
 Ziehen Sie die Taper-Lock-Klemmschrauben gleichmäßig fest.  
 Anziehdrehmomente:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm  ( 6,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft )      

6. Entfernen Sie die Stellklemmen (X).                                         
7. Drehen Sie die Welle von Hand. Achten Sie akustisch und nach Gefühl auf 

ein mögliches Festsitzen/Schleifen der Welle usw.
8. Verbinden Sie die Anschlüsse nach Bedarf.
9. Bewahren Sie die Klemmen (X) und Montagelehrenschrauben (X) zur 

zukünftigen Verwendung auf.
10. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sperrflüssigkeit zur Verfügung steht, bevor Sie 

die Pumpe einschalten.
HINWEIS: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dichtung fest an die Dichtungskammer 
geschraubt und die Welle bereits in Position ist, bevor die Stellklemmen 
entfernt werden.

 Teileliste siehe mit der Dichtung gelieferte Zeichnung

 Alle metallischen Komponenten sind weitgehend recycelbar. Wenn 
die Dichtung das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, sollte sie 
gemäß der lokalen Vorschriften und mit Rücksicht auf die Umwelt 
entsorgt werden.
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K Max

Single Double

30mm 2.5 2

40mm 3 2

50mm 4 3

60mm 4 3

70mm 4 3.5

80mm 4 3.5

90mm 4 3.5

100mm 4 3.5

125mm 4 3.5

140mm 4 3.5

160mm 4 4

180mm 4 4

200mm 4 4

220mm 4 4

1.25" 0.100 0.08

 1.5" 0.120 0.08

2.0" 0.157 0.12

2.375" 0.157 0.12

2.500" 0.157 0.12

2.75" 0.157 0.138

3.125" 0.157 0.138

3.500" 0.157 0.138

4.000" 0.157 0.138

5.000" 0.157 0.138

5.500” 0.197 0.138

6.250” 0.157 0.157

7.000” 0.157 0.157

7.875” 0.157 0.157

8.625" 0.157 0.157

SCMS 30mm - 40mm 
(1.125” to 1.500”)

SCMS 30mm - 40mm 
(1.125” to 1.500”)

d3

SCMS 50mm - 125mm 
(2.000” to 5.000”)

SCMS Single Seal Option

SCMS Double Seal Option

Standard 
Design

Exotic  
Wetted Design

L2

Øh

Øk

K maxK max

See drawing supplied with seal for parts list
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 Mekaniske tetninger er maskinelementer for ATEX 2014/34/EU 
& IECEx-utstyr. Dokumentasjon tilgjengelig på forespørsel.

Kontroller før montering
(i) Akselens utvendige diameter (OD) er innenfor et 

toleranseområde på ±0,002” (±0,05 mm).
(ii) Akselkast er størrelsesavhengig – TIR
(iii) Akselens endeklaring < 0,040” (1 mm).
(iv)	 Skjevhet	mellom	tetningskammerets	monteringsflate	og	

akslingen (vinkelretthet mot akslingen) < 0,5 my/mm av 
tetningskammerets innvendige diameter.

(v)	 Væsketetning	mot	tetningskammeret	flate.
(vi)  O-ring (X) må ikke føres over skarpe kanter.

Monteringsanvisninger.
1. Sett akselen inn med smøremiddelet som følger med.
2. Skyv tetningen inn på akselen.
3. Sett resten av utstyret sammen i endelig driftsstilling. 
4. Skyv tetningen på plass. Underlagsskiver skal alltid 

monteres, og mutterne må trekkes godt til.
5. Trekk drivskruene jevnt og likt til mot akselen.  
 Dreiemoment for tilstramming:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm (3,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm (14,8lbsf.ft)

 Drivverk med Taper-Lock (konisk lås)
 Trekk klemskruene for konisk lås jevnt og likt til.  
 Dreiemoment for tilstramming:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm (6,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft )      
      
6. Fjern holdeklemmer (X).                                         
7. Drei akselen for hånd. Lytt og føl om akselen «tar» noe 

sted osv.
8. Koble til porter etter behov.
9. Ta vare på klemmer (X) klemmeskruer (X) for fremtidig 

bruk.
10. Sørg for at det er barrierevæske i systemet før oppstart.

MERK: Sørg for at tetningen er godt boltet fast til 
tetningskammeret, med akselen allerede i posisjon, før 
holdeklemmene fjernes.

 Se tegning levert med tetningen for deleliste

 Samtlige metallkomponenter kan i stor grad 
resirkuleres. Så snart tetningen har nådd slutten av 
sin levetid, skal den deponeres i samsvar med lokale 
forskrifter og på miljøvennlig måte.

 Mekaniske tætninger er maskinelementer til ATEX 2014/34/EU 
& IECEx-udstyr. Dokumentation tilgængelig efter anmodning.

Præinstallationskontrol.
(i) Akslens udvendige diameter (OD) er inden for tolerancen ± 

0,002” (± 0,05 mm).
(Ii) Akslens udløbsstørrelse afhængig af  T.I.R.
(iii) Akslens aksialslør < 0,040” (1 mm).
(iv)	 Tætningskammerets	overflade	forløb	(akselens	retvinkelhed	

I	forhold	til	monterings	fladen)	<0.5	µm/mm	(0.0005	in./in)	
på diameteren af udboringen på tætningskammerets.

(v)		 Flydende	tætning	kan	opnås	på	tætningskammerets	flade.
(vi) Der er ingen skarpe kanter, som tætningens ‘O’-ring (X) 

skal passere.

Monteringsvejledning.
1. Smør akslen med det medfølgende smørefedt.
2. Skub tætningen over på akslen.
3. Saml resten af udstyret i den endelige køreposition.
4. Skub tætningen på plads. Tilpas spændeskiver i alle 

tilfælde og spænd pakmøtrikker godt.
5. Spænd de franske skruer (X) ligeligt på akslen. 
 Tilspændingsmomenter:                                                                                                                    
 M6 = 5 Nm (3,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14,8 lbsf.ft)

 Konisk lås drevmulighed
 Spænd klemmeskruerne på den koniske lås ligeligt.  
 Tilspændingsmomenter: 
 M6 = 9 Nm (6,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft 

6. Fjern indstillingsklemmen (X).
7. Drej akslen med hånden. Lyt og mærk efter evt. 

akselbinding osv.
8. Tilslut portene som krævet.
9. Opbevar klemmer (X) og klemskruer (X) til senere brug.
10. Sørg for, at der er barrierevæske inden opstart

BEMÆRK: Sørg for, at tætningen er fast boltet til 
tætningskammeret med akslen allerede i position, før du 
fjerner indstillingsklemmen.

 Se tegning, der følger med tætningen for reservedelsliste

 Alle metalkomponenter er i stor udstrækning 
genbrugelige. Når tætningen har nået enden af dens 
levetid, bør den bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
lokale bestemmelser og under behørig hensyntagen til 
miljøet.

 Mekaaniset tiivisteet ovat ATEX 2014/34/EU ja IECEx 
mukaisten laitteiden koneenosia. Asiakirjat ovat saatavilla 
pyynnöstä.

Asennusta edeltävät tarkastukset.
(i) Akselin ulkohalkaisija (OD) on toleranssin sisällä ±0,002” 

(±0,05 mm).
(ii) Akselin epäkeskisyys riippuen T.I.R.-lukemista
(iii) Akselin aksiaalivälys < 0,040” (1 mm).
(iv) Tiivistepesässä olevan liukupinnan säteittäinen heitto 

(akseli ja liukupinta ovat kohtisuorassa toisiinsa nähden) = 
0.5	µm	millimetriä	kohden	akselipesän	halkaisijasta.

(v) Tiivistyskammion pintaan on muodostuttava nestetiiviste.
(vi) O-rengas (X) ei saa kulkea terävien reunojen yli.

Asennusohjeet.
1. Levitä mukana toimitettua rasvaa akseliin.
2. Liu’uta tiiviste akselin päälle.
3. Asenna loput laitteista lopulliseen toiminta-asentoon.
4. Liu’uta tiiviste paikalleen. Kiinnitä aina aluslevyt ja kiristä 

laippapultit kunnolla.
5. Kiristä säätöruuvit (X) tasaisesti akseliin. 
 Kiristysmomentit:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm (3,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft)      
 M10 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)

 Taper-lock-kartioholkkikiinnitys
 Kiristä tasaisesti Taper-lock-puristusruuvit.  
 Kiristysmomentit:   
 M6 = 9 Nm (6,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)      

6. Poista asennuskiinnikkeet (X).                                         
7. Kierrä akselia käsin. Varmista akselin esteetön toiminta 

kuuntelemalla.
8. Liitä portit tarpeen mukaan.
9. Säilytä kiinnikkeet (X) ja kiinnikkeiden ruuvit (X) tulevia 

tarpeita varten.
10. Varmista sulkuneste ennen käynnistämistä.

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, että tiiviste on kunnolla kiinnitetty 
tiivistekammioon akselin ollessa paikallaan ennen kuin poistat 
asennuskiinnikkeet.

 Katso osaluettelo tiivisteen mukana tulevasta piirustuksesta

 Kaikki metalliset komponentit ovat laajasti kierrätettäviä. 
Kun tiivisteen kestoikä on päättynyt, se on hävitettävä 
paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti ja ottaen ympäristön 
huomioon asianmukaisesti.

 Mekaniska tätningar är maskindelar för ATEX 2014/34/EU & 
IECEx-utrustning. Dokumentation finns tillgänglig på begäran.

Kontroller före installation.
(i) Att axelns yttre diameter (OD) ligger inom toleransen på 

±0.05 mm.
(ii) Axialkastet relaterat till det totala utslaget
(iii) Axiell ändrörelse < 1 mm.
(iv) Packboxgavelns yta (axeln vinkelrät mot monteringsytan) 

<0,5	µm/mm	(0,0005	tum/tum)	av	box	hålets	borrdiameter.
(v) Vätsketätning kan erhållas på tätningskammarens yta.
(vi)	 Att	det	inte	finns	några	vassa	kanter	som	den	tätande	

o-ringen (X) måste passera över.

Installationsanvisningar
1. Smörj in axeln med det inkluderade fettet.
2. Dra på tätningen på axeln.
3. Montera resten av utrustningen på dess slutgiltiga 

driftposition.
4. Dra tätningen på plats. Placera brickor i alla kapslingar och 

dra åt packskruvarna ordentligt
5. Dra åt drivenhetens skruvar (X) lika hårt på axeln. 
 Åtdragningsmoment:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm     
 M8 = 10 Nm      
 M10 = 20 Nm

 Alternativ för axelkoppling
 Dra åt axelkopplingens klämskruvar med samma moment.  
 Åtdragningsmoment:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm     
 M8 = 20 Nm  

6. Ta bort inställningsklämmorna (X).                                         
7. Snurra axeln för hand. Lyssna och känn efter om axeln tar 

i någonstans, etc.
8. Anslut ventiler efter behov.
9. Behåll klämmorna (X) och klämmornas skruvar (X) för 

framtida bruk.
10.	 Säkerställ	att	det	finns	barriärvätska	innan	du	startar

OBS! Säkerställ att tätningen är ordentligt fastskruvad i 
tätningskammaren, med axeln på plats, innan du tar bort 
inställningsklämmorna.

 Se ritningen som levereras med tätningen för en lista  över delar

 Merparten av alla metalldelar är återvinningsbara. När 
förseglingen har tjänat sitt syfte ska den kastas i enlighet 
med lokala miljöregler och hänsyn till miljön.

 Mekanik Salmastralar, ATEX 2014/34/EU & IECEx ekipmanları 
için Makine Elemanlarıdır. Talep edilmesi halinde belge 
mevcut.

Kurulum Öncesi Kontroller.
(i)	 Milin	dış	çapı	(OD)	tolerans	±0,002”	(±0,05	mm)	aralığında	

olmalıdır.
(ii)	 Mil	Boyutu	geçer	T.I.R.’a	tabi
(iii)	 Mil	durdurma	şamandırası	<	0,040”	(1	mm).
(vi)	 Sıvı	salmastra	Salmastra	Bölümü	yüzeyinde	elde	edilebilir.
(v)	 Salmastra	‘O’	Halkasının	(X)	geçmesi	gereken	yerlerde	

keskin	köşeler	yok.

Kurulum talimatları.
1.	 Mili,	temin	edilen	yağ	ile	yağlayın.
2.	 Salmastrayı	mile	doğru	kaydırın.
3.	 Kalan	ekipmanları	nihai	çalışma	konumunda	kurun.
4.	 Salmastrayı	konuma	getirin.	Bütün	durumlarda	rondelaları	

takın	ve	Salmastra	Somunlarını	aşağıya	doğru	iyice	sıkın.	
5.	 Tahrik	Vidalarını	(X)	milin	üzerinde	aşağıya	doğru	eşit	

derecede	sıkın.	
 Sıkıştırma Torkları:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14,8 lbsf.ft)

	 Konik	Kilit	tahrik	seçeneği
	 Kolik	Kilit	sıkıştırma	vidalarını	eşit	derecede	sıkın.		
 Sıkıştırma Torkları:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm  ( 6,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft )      

6.	 Ayar	klipslerini	çıkarın	(X).																																									
7.	 Mili	el	ile	döndürün.	Mil	bağlantısını	vb.	noktaları	dinleyin	

ve hissedin.
8.	 Gerekiyorsa	portları	bağlayın.
9.	 Daha	sonra	kullanım	için	klipsleri	(X)	ve	bilezik	vidalarını	(X)	

saklayın.
10.	 Çalıştırmadan	önce	bariyer	sıvının	olduğundan	emin	olun

NOT: Ayar klipslerini çıkarmadan önce salmastranın Salmastra 
bölümüne sağlam bir şekilde takıldığından, milin doğru yerde 
olduğundan emin olun.

 Parça listesi için salmastra ile birlikte temin edilen çizime bakın.

 Tüm metal bileşenler yüksek oranda geri 
dönüştürülebilirdir. Salmastra kullanım ömrünün sonuna 
ulaştığında yerel yönetmelikler uyarınca ve çevreye 
gereken özen gösterilerek bertaraf edilmelidir

 Le tenute meccaniche sono componenti per macchinari 
conformi alle norme ATEX 2014/34/EU & IECEx. 
Documentazione disponibile su richiesta.

Controlli pre-installazione.
(i) Il diametro esterno (DE) dell’albero deve rientrare entro i 

valori	di	tolleranza	±0,002”	(±0,05	mm).
(ii) Dimensione del run out dell’albero variabile T.I.R.
(Iii) Gioco massimo assiale dell’albero <0,040” (1mm).
(iv)	 Inclinazione	della	superficie	della	camera	di	tenuta	

(ortogonalità dell’albero rispetto alla “faccia” di appoggio 
della	tenuta	meccanica	sulla	cassa	stoppa)	<0.5	µm/mm	
(0.0005 in./in) del diametro del foro della camera di tenuta 
(cassa stoppa).

(v)	 Una	tenuta	fluida	può	essere	ottenuta	sulla	faccia	della	
camera di tenuta.

(vi)	 Verificare	che	non	siano	presenti	spigoli	vivi	dove	devono	
essere	inserite	le	guarnizioni	O-ring	(X)	della	tenuta.

Istruzioni d’installazione.
1.	 Lubrificare	l’albero	con	il	grasso	in	dotazione.
2. Far scorrere la tenuta sull’albero.
3.	 Montare	il	resto	dell’apparecchiatura	nella	posizione	

operativa	finale.
4.	 Far	scorrere	la	tenuta	fino	alla	sua	posizione.	Inserire	le	

rondelle in tutti gli alloggiamenti e serrare saldamente i 
dadi maschio.

5. Serrare anche le viti della trasmissione (X) sull’albero. 
 Coppie di serraggio:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm ( 3.7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7.4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14.8lbsf.ft)

	 Opzione	con	trasmissione	dotata	di	anello	 
di bloccaggio conico

	 Serrare	le	viti	di	fissaggio	dell’anello	di	bloccaggio	 
conico in maniera uniforme.  

 Coppie di serraggio:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm ( 6.7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14.8 lbsf.ft )      

6.	 Rimuovere	i	fermi	di	fissaggio	(X).																																									
7. Far ruotare l’albero manualmente. Ascoltare se si sentono 

rumori	che	indichino	flessioni	dell’albero,	ecc.
8.	 Collegare	le	porte	in	base	alle	istruzioni.
9. Conservare i fermi (X) e le relative viti (X) per un eventuale 

utilizzo	futuro.
10. Prima di avviare il sistema, assicurarsi che sia presente il 

fluido	di	barriera
NOTA: Assicurarsi che la tenuta sia saldamente fissata alla 
camera di tenuta, con l’albero già in posizione, prima di 
rimuovere i fermi di fissaggio.

Vedere il disegno fornito con la tenuta per un elenco dei componenti

 Tutti i componenti metallici sono facilmente riciclabili. 
Al termine del loro ciclo di vita, le tenute devono essere 
smaltite in conformità con i regolamenti locali e nel 
rispetto dell’ambiente.

 Los cierres mecánicos son componentes de maquinaria 
para equipamiento de categoría ATEX 2014/34/CE e IECEx. 
Documentación disponible a petición.

Comprobaciones previas a la instalación
(i) El diámetro exterior del eje (OD) respeta la tolerancia de 

±0,002” (±0,05 mm).
(ii) Oscilación del eje según condiciones de lectura T.I.R.
(iii) Flotación en el extremo del eje < 0,040” (1 mm).
(iv) Descentramiento del eje (alineación del eje relativa a las 

caras	de	roce	del	cierre)	<0.5	µm/mm	(0.0005	in./in)	del	
diámetro de cajera.

(v)	 El	sellado	del	fluido	se	puede	establecer	en	la	cara	de	la	
cámara de sellado.

(vi)	 No	hay	bordes	afilados	en	la	zona	por	donde	debe	pasar	
la junta tórica del cierre (X).

Instrucciones de instalación
1. Lubrique el eje con la grasa suministrada.
2. Deslice el cierre sobre el eje.
3. Ensamble el resto del equipo en su posición de 

funcionamiento	definitiva.
4. Desplace el cierre hasta situarlo en su posición. Ajuste 

las arandelas en todos los casos y apriete las tuercas del 
casquillo	firmemente.

5. Apriete los tornillos calibradores (X) igualmente sobre el eje. 
 Pares de apriete:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3,7 libras por pie)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 libras por pie)      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14,8 libras por pie

 Opción de traba cónica
 Apriete igualmente los tornillos de bloqueo de la traba 

cónica.  
 Pares de apriete:  
 M6 = 9 Nm  ( 6,7 libras por pie)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 libras por pie)      

6. Retire los clips de sujeción (X).
7. Haga girar el eje a mano. Escuche y observe para apreciar 

cualquier indicio de atasco del eje o problema similar.
8. Conecte las tomas según sea necesario.
9. Guarde los clips (X) y sus tornillos (X) para usarlos en el 

futuro.
10.	 Antes	de	arrancar	el	sistema,	verifique	que	se	ha	

establecido	una	barrera	efectiva	para	el	fluido.
NOTA: Antes de retirar los clips de ajuste, compruebe que 
el cierre esté correctamente unido a la cámara de sellado 
mediante los pernos, con el eje correctamente posicionado.

 Consulte el esquema incluido del cierre para ver la  lista de  
 componentes

 Todos los componentes metálicos son ampliamente 
reciclables. Una vez que la junta haya llegado al final de 
su vida útil, deshágase de ella siguiendo las normativas 
locales y respetando al máximo el medio ambiente.

 Os vedantes mecânicos são elementos de máquinas para 
o equipamento ATEX 2014/34/EU e IECEx. Documentação 
disponível mediante solicitação.

Verificações de pré-Instalação
(i) O diâmetro exterior do eixo (DE) está dentro da tolerância 

±0,002” (± 0,05 mm).
(ii) Excesso de tamanho do eixo dependente de T.I.R.
(iii) Flutuador do eixo <0,040” (1 mm).
(iv) Saída da face da câmera de selagem (quadratura do eixo 

em	relação	à	face	de	montagem)	<0,5	µm	/	mm	(0,0005	
pol./in) do diâmetro do furo da câmera de selagem.

(v)	 O	vedante	do	fluido	pode	ser	obtido	na	face	da	câmara	de	
vedação.

(vi)	 Não	existem	arestas	afiadas	sobre	as	quais	o	O-Ring	(X)	
deva passar.

Instruções de instalação
1.	 Lubrifique	o	eixo	com	o	lubrificante	fornecido.
2.	 Deslize	o	vedante	para	o	eixo.
3.	 Monte	o	resto	do	equipamento	na	posição	de	

funcionamento.
4.	 Deslize	o	vedante	para	a	posição.	Coloque	as	arruelas	em	

todas	as	posições	e	aperte	as	porcas	firmemente.
5.	 Aperte	uniformemente	os	parafusos	de	transmissão	(X)	no	

eixo. 
 Binários de aperto:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)

	 Opção	de	unidade	Taper	Lock
 Aperte uniformemente os parafusos de aperto  

Taper Lock.  
 Torques de aperto:                                                   
 M6 = 9 Nm  ( 6,7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft )      

6.	 Remova	os	grampos	de	fixação	(X).																																									
7. Gire o eixo manualmente. Tente ouvir e sentir qualquer 

fixação	do	eixo,	etc.
8. Ligue as portas conforme necessário.
9. Conserve os grampos (X) e os parafusos dos grampos (X) 

para	utilização	futura.
10.	 Certifique-se	de	que	o	líquido	de	barreira	está	presente	

antes do arranque

NOTA: Certifique-se de que o vedante está firmemente 
aparafusado na respetiva câmara, com o eixo já em posição, 
antes de remover os grampos de fixação.

 Ver desenho fornecido com o vedante para a lista  
 de peças

 Todos os componentes metálicos são amplamente 
recicláveis. Quando o vedante tiver atingido o final da 
sua vida útil, deverá ser eliminado de acordo com a 
legislação local e respeitando o ambiente.

 Uszczelnienia mechaniczne dla urządzeń zgodnych z 
wymaganiami dyrektywy ATEX 2014/34/EU i IECEx są 
elementami maszyn. Dokumentacja dostępna na życzenie.

Kontrola przed-montażowa.
(i)	 Średnica	zewnętrzna	wału	winna	leżeć	w	granicach	

tolerancji ±0,002” (±0,05mm).
(ii)	 Dopuszczalne	bicie	wału	uzależnione	od	wielkości	wału.
(iii)	 Dopuszczalny	przesuw	poosiowy	wału	<	0.040”	(1mm).
(iv)	 Bicie	czoła	komory	uszczelnienia	(prostopadłość	wału	w	

stosunku	do	powierzchni	montażowej)	<0,5	µm/mm	(0,005	
cala/cal)	średnicy	otworu	komory	uszczelnienia.

(v)	 Przed	rozruchem	upewnić	się,	czy	ciecz	jest	obecna	
w	komorze	uszczelnienia	w	obszarze	pierścieni	
uszczelniających.

(vi)	 Brak	ostrych	krawędzi	na	powierzchni,	po	której	O-ring(X)	
uszczelnienia	będzie	przesuwany	podczas	montażu.

 
Instrukcja montażu.
1.	 Nasmarować	wał	dostarczonym	smarem.
2.	 Wsunąć	uszczelnienie	na	wał.
3.	 Zmontować	resztę	wyposażenia	w	ostatecznym	położeniu	

roboczym.
4.	 Wsunąć	uszczelnienie	na	miejsce.	Założyć	podkładki	

na	wszystkie	śruby	mocujące	i	mocno	dokręcić	nakrętki	
korpusu	uszczelnienia.

5.	 Równomiernie	dokręcić	do	wału	śruby	(X)	przenoszące	
napęd.	

 Momenty dokręcania:                                                            
 M6 = 5 Nm ( 3,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft)      
 M10 = 20 Nm (14.8 lbsf.ft)

	 Opcja	napędu	ze	stożkowym	pierścieniem	zaciskowym.
	 Równomiernie	dokręcić	śruby	mocujące	pierścienia	

zaciskowego.	
 Momenty dokręcania:                                                     
 M6 = 9 Nm ( 6,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)      

6.	 Zdjąć	klipsy	ustalające	(X).																																									
7.	 Obracać	ręcznie	wałem.	Nasłuchiwać	i	sprawdzić,	czy	nie	

ma	żadnych	zakleszczeń	wału	itp.
8.	 Podłączyć	porty	zgodnie	z	wymaganiami.
9.	 Zachować	klipsy	(X)	i	śruby	klipsów	(X)	do	wykorzystania	

w	przyszłości.
10.	 Przed	uruchomieniem	upewnić	się,	że	obecny	jest	płyn	

barierowy.

UWAGA: Przed zdjęciem klipsów ustalających należy upewnić 
się, że uszczelnienie jest już mocno przykręcone do komory 
uszczelnienia, a wał znajduje się we właściwym położeniu.

 Lista części - patrz rysunek dostarczony z uszczelnieniem

 Wszystkie elementy metalowe nadają się do recyklingu. 
Po zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji uszczelnienia należy 
je zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i z po-
szanowaniem środowiska naturalnego.

 Mechanische afdichtingen zijn machine-onderdelen voor ATEX 
2014/34/EU- en IECEx-apparatuur. Documentatie op aanvraag 
beschikbaar.

Controles vóór de installatie.
(i)	 Buitendiameter	van	de	as	valt	binnen	de	tolerantiewaarden	

± 0,05 mm (± 0,002 inch).
(ii)	 Asafwijking	maatafhankelijk	T.I.R.
(iii) Axiale asspeling < 1 mm (0,040 inch).
(iv)	 Afwijking	dichtingskamer	(haaksheid	van	as	ten	opzichte	

van	montagevlak)	<0,5	µm/mm	(0,0005	in./in).
(v)	 Vloeistofafdichting	kan	worden	gerealiseerd	aan	de	kant	

van de afdichtkamer.
(vi)	 Er	zijn	geen	scherpe	randen	waar	de	afsluitende	O-ring	(X)	

overheen moet.

Installatie-instructies.
1. Smeer de as met het bijgeleverde smeervet.
2. Schuif het afdichtsysteem op de as.
3. Zet de overige onderdelen in elkaar in de uiteindelijke 

bedrijfsstand.
4.	 Schuif	het	afdichtsysteem	op	zijn	plaats.	Plaats	alle	

sluitringen en draai de pakkingmoeren stevig vast.
5. Draai de stelschroeven (X) gelijkmatig vast op de as. 
 Aanhaalkoppels:                                                          
 M6 = 5 Nm (3,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7,4 lbsf.ft)      
 M10 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)

 Steloptie met Taper Lock-klembus
 Haal de klembouten van de Taper Lock-klembus 

gelijkmatig aan.  
 Aanhaalkoppels:  
 M6 = 9 Nm (6,7 lbsf.ft)     
 M8 = 20 Nm (14,8 lbsf.ft)      

6.	 Verwijder	de	klemclips	(X).																																									
7.	 Draai	de	as	handmatig	om	zijn	as.	Luister	en	voel	of	er	

eventuele	frictie	e.d.	op	de	as	aanwezig	is.
8.	 Sluit	de	poorten	aan	zoals	voorgeschreven.
9.	 Bewaar	de	clips	(X)	en	clipschroeven	(X)	voor	toekomstig	

gebruik.
10.	 Verzeker	u	ervan	dat	de	spervloeistof	aanwezig	is	voordat	

wordt	opgestart.

OPMERKING: Zorg dat het afdichtsysteem stevig op de 
afdichtkamer is vastgeschroefd, met de as op de juiste plaats, 
alvorens de klemclips te verwijderen.

 Zie de meegeleverde tekening bij de afdichting voor de onderdelenlijst 

 Alle metalen onderdelen zijn op grote schaal recyclebaar. 
Zodra de afdichting het einde van zijn levensduur 
heeft bereikt, moet deze in overeenstemming met de 
plaatselijke voorschriften en met inachtneming van het 
milieu worden afgevoerd.

 Les garnitures mécaniques sont des « éléments mécaniques » 
selon les termes des normes ATEX 2014/34/EU et IECEx 
Équipements Documentation disponible sur demande.

Contrôles avant Montage.
(i) Tolérance du diamètre extérieur (Ø ext.) de l’arbre ±0,05 

mm (±0,002’’).
(ii) Jeu axial de l’arbre selon TIR.
(iii) Jeu axial de l’arbre < 1 mm (0,040”).
(iv) Le défaut de perpendicularité de la face de boîte à 

garniture	par	rapport	à	l’arbre,	doit	être	inférieur	à	0,5	µm/
mm(0.0005 in./in.

(v)	 Étanchéité	aux	fluides	obtenue	au	niveau	de	la	face	de	la	
chambre de garniture.

(vi) Éviter toute arête vive pour le passage du joint torique de 
la garniture (X).

Instructions de montage.
1.	 Lubrifier	l’arbre	avec	la	graisse	fournie.
2. Faire coulisser la garniture sur l’arbre.
3.	 Monter	le	reste	des	pièces	en	position	finale	de	

fonctionnement.
4. Glisser la garniture sur l’arbre. Toujours monter les 

rondelles et serrer les écrous de chapeau fermement.
5.	 Serrer	les	vis	d’entraînement	(X)	de	façon	égale	sur	l’arbre.	
 Couple de serrage :          
 M6 = 5 Nm  ( 3.7 lbsf.f t)     
 M8 = 10 Nm (7.4 lbsf.ft )      
 M10 = 20 Nm ( 14.8lbsf.ft)

 Option d’entraînement de la bague à verrouillage conique
 Serrer les vis de la bague à verrouillage conique  

de	façon	égale.		
 Couple de serrage :                                                   
 M6 = 9 N·m (6,7 lbs·ft)     
 M8 = 20 N·m (14,8 lbs·ft)      

6.	 Retirer	les	clips	de	fixation	(X).																																									
7. Faire tourner l’arbre à la main. Écouter et sentir à la main si 

l’arbre grippe, etc.
8. Connecter les ports comme exigé.
9. Conserver les clips de centrage (X) et les vis (X) pour une 

utilisation ultérieure.
10.	 Confirmer	la	présence	de	fluide	de	barrage	avant	le	

démarrage
NOTE : Contrôler que la garniture est fermement boulonnée 
sur la chambre de garniture, avec l’arbre déjà en position, 
avant de retirer les clips de fixation.

 Se reporter au schéma fourni avec la garniture pour la liste des  
 pièces

 Tous les composants métalliques sont en grande partie 
recyclables. Lorsque la garniture a atteint sa fin de vie, 
elle doit être éliminée dans le respect de l’environnement 
et conformément aux réglementations locales.
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 メカニカル シールは、ATEX 2014/34/EU および IECEx 機器の機械要
素です。リクエストに応じてドキュメントを入手できます。

インストール前のチェック。
(i)	 シャフト外径	(OD)	が公差	±	0.002	インチ	(±0.05mm)	以内であること
(ii)	 シャフトの振れサイズに依存する合計インジケーターの読み取り値
(iii)	 シャフト端の浮きが	0.004	インチ	(0.1mm)	以内であること
(iv)	 シールチャンバー面の振れ（取付面に対するシャフトの直角度）
	 シールチャンバーのボア径の	 0.5	 μm/mm	 (0.0005	 インチ/インチ)	 未

満。
(v)	 スタフィングボックス面に流体シールが取り付けられること。
(vi)	 シールのOリング	(X)	が通過する部分に鋭いエッジがないこと

インストール手順。
1.	 付属のグリースをシャフトに塗布します。
2.	 シールをシャフトにスライドさせます。
3.	 残りの機器を最終的な動作位置に組み立てます。
4.	 シールを所定の位置にスライドさせます。すべてのケースに座金を取り

付け、ナットをしっかりと締めます。
5.	 セットボルト	(X)	をシャフトへ均等に締めます。
 締め付けトルク：
	 M6	=	5	Nm	(3.7	lbsf.f	t)
	 M8	=	10	Nm	(7.4	lbsf.ft)
	 M10	=	20	Nm	(14.8lbsf.ft)

	 テーパーロックドライブオプション
	 テーパーロッククランプネジを均等に締めます。
 締め付けトルク：
	 M6	=	9	Nm	(6.7	lbsf.f	t)
	 M8	=	20	Nm	(14.8	lbsf.ft)

6.	 セッティングクリップ	(X)	を取り外します。
7.	 シャフトを手で回転させます。シャフトが手回しできることを確認して

ください。
8.	 必要に応じてポートを接続します。
9.	 クリップ	(X)	とクリップネジ	(X)	は将来使用できるように保管しておい

てください。
10.	 始動前にバリア液が存在することを確認してください

注: セッティングクリップを取り外す前に、シャフトがすでに所定の位置に配
置された状態で、シールがシール チャンバーにしっかりとボルトで固定されて
いることを確認してください。

部品リストについては、シールに付属の図面を参照してください。

 すべての金属部品は広くリサイクル可能です。 シールが寿命に達した
ら、地域の規制に従って、環境に配慮して廃棄する必要があります。


